experience variance reflects renewals due to the Solvency II compliant treatment of contract boundaries.

The impact of the assumption changes is TEUR -31,303 for Austria/Germany and TEUR -7,006 for CEE. The main effect

in Austria/Germany is due to updated expense projection assumptions.

The other operating variances including modelling changes are TEUR -87,366 in Austria/Germany and TEUR 13,384 in

CEE.

The economic variances are TEUR 861,037 in Austria/Germany and TEUR -50,805 in CEE. The significant positive impact

in Austria/Germany is a result of the increased EUR risk free interest rates and the higher than expected investment returns.

The other non-operating variance includes favorable changes of tax regulations in Austria and Czech Republic.

In 2022 the total Life and Health Embedded Value Return is 27.48% of the 2021 adjusted value. Both, Austria/Germany

and CEE, had positive return.

 Vienna Insurance Group 13

The following tables show the sensitivities to various assumption changes of the Life and Health Embedded Value and the

VNB as at 31 December 2022.

Life and Health
Embedded Value

  Austria/Germany % change CEE % change Total % change

in EUR '000

Base value   2,860,401   1,918,065   4,778,465

Change in yield curve +1% 253,968 8.88% 856 0.04% 254,825 5.33%

Change in yield curve -1% -405,847 -14.19% -12,526 -0.65% -418,372 -8.76%

Equity and property
values -25% -117,129 -4.09% -19,701 -1.03% -136,830 -2.86%

Maintenance
expenses -10% 82,817 2.90% 50,214 2.62% 133,031 2.78%

Lapse rates -10% 20,910 0.73% 28,497 1.49% 49,407 1.03%

Mortality for
assurances -5% 11,971 0.42% 37,681 1.96% 49,652 1.04%

Mortality for annuities -5% -12,048 -0.42% -770 -0.04% -12,818 -0.27%

Removal of volatility
adjustment   -142,421 -4.98% -11,490 -0.60% -153,911 -3.22%

Value of New
Business

  Austria/Germany % change CEE % change Total % change

in EUR '000

Base value   33,702   56,860   90,562

Change in yield curve +1% -988 -2.93% 3,128 5.50% 2,140 2.36%

Change in yield curve -1% -3,321 -9.86% -2,971 -5.23% -6,293 -6.95%

Maintenance
expenses -10% 1,915 5.68% 6,912 12.16% 8,827 9.75%

Lapse rates -10% 1,915 5.68% 1,334 2.35% 3,248 3.59%

Mortality for
assurances -5% 1,396 4.14% 9,529 16.76% 10,925 12.06%

Mortality for annuities -5% -555 -1.65% 2 0.00% -553 -0.61%

Removal of volatility
adjustment   446 1.32% -1,287 -2.26% -841 -0.93%

The sensitivities assume the same management actions and policyholder behaviour as for the base case. Each of the

sensitivities is shown separately. If two events occur simultaneously the impact will usually not be the same as the sum of

the individual sensitivities.

Sensitivity Analysis

14 Life and Health Embedded Value 2022

• Change in Yield Curve

These sensitivities show the impact of a sudden parallel shift in reference rates until the last liquid point. From the last

liquid point, the reference rates are extrapolated to the ultimate forward rate, which remains unchanged. There are cor-